

**No. 16-1989**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JOAQUÍN CARCAÑO, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**PATRICK McCRORY**, in his official capacity as  
Governor of North Carolina,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

and

**PHIL BERGER**, in his official capacity as President *pro tempore* of the North  
Carolina Senate, and **TIM MOORE**, in his official capacity as Speaker of the  
North Carolina House of Representatives,

*Intervenors/Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina  
No. 1:16-cv-00236-TDS-JEP

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants listed on following page*

Jon W. Davidson  
Peter C. Renn  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
4221 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 280  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
Phone: (213) 382-7600  
j davidson@lambdalegal.org  
p renn@lambdalegal.org

Tara L. Borelli  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
730 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 640  
Atlanta, GA 30308-1210  
Phone: (404) 897-1880  
tborelli@lambdalegal.org

Kyle A. Palazzolo  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
105 W. Adams, 26th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60603-6208  
Phone: (312) 663-4413  
kpalazzolo@lambdalegal.org

Paul M. Smith  
Scott B. Wilkens  
Nicholas W. Tarasen  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001-4412  
Phone: (202) 639-6000  
psmith@jenner.com  
swilkens@jenner.com  
ntarasen@jenner.com

James D. Esseks  
Leslie Cooper  
Chase B. Strangio  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 549-2500  
jesseks@aclu.org  
lcooper@aclu.org  
cstrangio@aclu.org

Elizabeth O. Gill  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Phone: (415) 343-0770  
egill@aclunc.org

Christopher A. Brook  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
NORTH CAROLINA LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
Post Office Box 28004  
Raleigh, NC 27611  
Phone: (919) 834-3466  
cbrook@acluofnc.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Nature Of H.B.2’s Discrimination Against Transgender Individuals Is Critical To The Equal Protection Analysis.....	1
A. H.B.2 Discriminates Against Transgender Individuals .....	1
B. H.B.2’s Discrimination Against Transgender Individuals Is Legally Relevant To The Equal Protection Analysis.....	3
C. The Permissibility Of Having Separate Facilities For Men And Women Does Not Establish That H.B.2 Is Constitutional .....	4
II. H.B.2 Must Be Tested Under Heightened Scrutiny .....	6
A. Defendants Agree That Heightened Scrutiny Is Required.....	6
B. “Biology” Does Not Negate H.B.2’s Sex-Based Discrimination Against Transgender Individuals .....	7
C. Government Discrimination Against Transgender People Is Inherently Suspect and Requires Strict Scrutiny.....	12
III. Defendants Failed To Satisfy Their Heavy Burden Of Demonstrating An Exceedingly Persuasive Justification For H.B.2 On The Record Below .....	15
A. The Finding That Transgender Individuals Previously Used Public Facilities Without Harming Privacy Is Fatal To H.B.2 .....	15
B. The Government Can Protect Privacy Without H.B.2’s Exclusion Of Transgender People From Public Facilities.....	20

C. Defendants’ Authorities Do Not Support Their Privacy  
Justification .....24

D. Defendants Cannot Show That H.B.2’s Categorical  
Exclusion Of Transgender Individuals Like Plaintiffs Is  
Adequately Tailored.....26

IV. Defendants Have Failed To Contest the Remaining Factors  
Warranting Entry Of A Preliminary Injunction.....30

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 24, 25, 26
<i>Board of Education of the Highland Local School District v. United States Department of Education</i> , No. 2:16-CV-524, — F. Supp. 3d —, 2016 WL 5372349 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-4107 (6th Cir. Sept. 28, 2016) .....	17, 23
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	13, 23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	2
<i>Cruzan v. Special School District Number 1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Doe v. Cooper</i> , No. 16-1596, — F.3d —, 2016 WL 6994223 (4th Cir. Nov. 30, 2016).....	19, 27-28
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 11
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	24, 26
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , No. 16-372, 2016 WL 4565643 (U.S. Oct. 28, 2016) .....	4-5

<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 14
<i>Johnston v. University of Pittsburgh</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	9
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Lee v. Downs</i> , 641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Lusardi v. McHugh</i> , No. 0120133395, 2015 WL 1607756 (EEOC Apr. 1, 2015).....	7
<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , No. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (EEOC Apr. 20, 2012).....	10
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	2
<i>Northeast Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	5, 27
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Roberts v. Clark County School District</i> , 312 F.R.D. 594 (D. Nev. 2016) .....	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	29

*Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.*,  
514 U.S. 476 (1995).....22

*Schwenk v. Hartford*,  
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....8

*Smith v. City of Salem*,  
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....9

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....*passim*

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 13-14

**STATUTES**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-190.9.....22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Nev. Admin. Code § 440.030 (effective Nov. 2, 2016).....4
